

Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin

Post Office Box 365

Phone: 869-2214

Oneidas bringing several hundred bags of corn to Washington's starving army at Valley Forge, atter the colonists had consistently refused to aid them



Oneida, WI 54155



UGWA DEMOLUM YATEHE Because of the help of this Oneida Chief in cementing a friendship between the six nations and the Colony of Pennsylvania, a new nation, the United States was

RESOLUTION # 4 - 30 - 92 - A

- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin is a federally recognized Indian government and Treaty Tribe recognized by the laws of the United States, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida General Tribal Council is the governing body of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee has been delegated the authority of Article IV, Section 1 of the Oneida Tribal Constitution by the Oneida General Tribal Council, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin was notified by letter dated April 16, 1992 that the trust property of Ronald R. Skenandore and Josephine M. Cornelius is for sale, and

WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin is aware that the trust restrictions will be removed if 7he property is not transferred to an enrolled Oneida Tribal member or the Oneida Tribe, and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin wishes to make an offer using "WB-11 Residential Offer to Purchase" form.

<u>CERTIFICATION</u>

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of $\underline{9}$ members, of whom $\underline{5}$ members constituting a quorum. $\underline{9}$ members were present at a meeting duly called, noticed and held on the $\underline{30+1-}$ day of $\underline{400+1}$, $19\underline{92}$; that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of $\underline{8}$ members for; $\underline{0}$ members against, $\underline{0}$ members not voting; and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Amelia Cornelius, Tribal Secretary Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin

April 16, 1992

Realty/AD 4609-ON Skenandore

Ms. Josephine M. Cornelius P.O. Box 733 Green Bay, Wisconsin 54305-0733

Dear Ms. Cornelius:

In response to your letter dated March 25, 1992, concerning the removal of restrictions on the purchased trust property which you hold jointly with your ex-husband, Ronald Skenandore, we enclose an application for removal of restrictions for you to complete and return to this Agency.

Ronald must also complete the enclosed application so that <u>both of you</u> <u>may handle this property without the supervision</u> of the Bureau of Indian Affairs. By copy of this correspondence, we will similarly request that he complete application and return to us.

Upon receipt of BOTH executed applications, we will prepare and request the approval of Order Removing Restrictions by the Minneapolis Area Director in accordance with federal regulations. A copy of the approved Order Removing Restrictions will be forwarded to you for recordation in county records.

Approval of Order and recordation in county records will legally remove our jurisdiction from property. The subsequent management and sale or transfer of the land will become the responsibility of <u>both you and your</u> <u>ex-husband</u> subject to the applicable State laws.

By copy of this correspondence, we will also notify the tribe that you intend to remove restrictions and, if they are interested in purchasing, to contact us within 30 days.

If you require additional information, please feel free to contact our Realty Office at 715-682-4772.

Sincerely,

Robert R Jaeger

Superintendent

Enclosure

bcc: Ronald Skeandore, w/application v'Chris Doxtator, Oneida Tribe

PURCHASED-TRUST LANDS OF

Ð)

É,

RONALD R. & JOSEPHINE M. SKENANDORE

AS JOINT TENANTS

That part of the southwest quarter of the southwest quarter of Section 11, Township 23 North, Range 19 East, Fourth Principal Meridian, Brown County, Wisconsin, described as follows:

Commencing at the northwest corner of said SW1/4SW1/4; thence easterly along the north line of said SW1/4SW1/4 50 2/3 rods to the northwest corner of the tract described in 314 Deeds 137; thence continuing easterly on the north line of said tract 49 feet to the point of beginning: thence continuing easterly on said north line 160 feet to the northeast corner of said tract; thence southerly on the east line of said tract 43 rods to the southeast corner of said tract; thence westerly on the south line of said tract 12 2/3 rods to the southwest corner of said tract; thence northerly on the west line of said tract 354.75 feet; thence easterly at right angles 49 feet; thence northerly at right angles 354.75 feet to the point of beginning,

containing 3.0 acres, more or less, subject to valid existing rights-of-way of record.